
BEFORE THE DIVISION OF INSURANCE 
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR :AND REGULATION 

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA 

IN.THE .MATTER OF 
TRANSAMERJCALIFE INS. CO. 

) 
) 
) 

CONSENT ORDER 

In resol~tion of the abov~ matter and in lieu of issuance of a Notice of Hearing and a formal hearing, 
the undersigned parties do hereby agree to the following: 

TRANSAMERICA LIFE INS. CO., ("TRANSAMERICA'!) whose address of record is 4333 
Edgewood Rd;, NE, Cedar Rapids, IA 52499, holds-a certificate of authority to do busi11ess in the Sta~e 

of S_outh Dakota; 

TRANSAMBRJCA is awar~. that the South Dakot~ Divisio11 of Insurcince (''Division'.') has conducted 
an investigation into its insurance-related activities in South Dakota; 

. The Division alleges the foll9wing: . 

· t) • TRANSAMERICA failed to retain all records required by Ch .. 58-3 for not less than five 
years, in :vi.olation of SDC~ § ·ss-1-26 and AR$D 20:06:01 :05;. 

. . 

2) TRANS~RiCA . paid commissions to producers not · Jicensed in South Dakota, in 
violation: ofSDCL § 5 8-3 0~ 171; · 

3) TRANSAMERICA allowed polices to b~ sold by unlicensed and/or unappoint~d agents, 
in violation of SDCL § 58-1-5, 58-30-i 43, and 58-~0-176; 

4) . TRANSAMERICA improperly issued insurance certificates in South Dakota, without 
filing the certi.fic~t~s with the Division, .in violation of SDCL § 5.8-11-66; · 

5) TRANSAMERJCA improperly issued insurance certifications through ail association that 
was not approved in South Dakota, in violation of SDC;L >§§ 58-18-3, as well 11s ARSD 
20:06:42:01; . . 

6) . The above-cited conduct may be. grounds for the · revocation or suspension of 
. TRANSAMERICA's certificate of authority pursuant to SDCL §§ 58-6"46, 58-1-5, 58-1-
26, 58,.1 _1~66, 58-18-3, 58~30-143, 58-30-17 1, and 58-30-)76, as well as ARSD 
2Q:06:01:05 and 20:06:42:01; 
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TRANSAMERIC_A is aware of and _understands the nature of the allegations and has been info~ed 

that it has . the right to a Notice · of Hearing, counsel, and appeal; and that by agreeing to -sigh this 
Consent Order, w~ives these rights; · -

In return for TRANSAMERICA agreeing tt) and comp1ying with the provisions of this C~nsent Order, 

the Division agrees not . to proceed fo a.dministrative hearing and agrees that this Consent Order wili 

con~tihite an informal disposition of this licensing matter pursuant to SDCL §_ 1-26-20; 

By the execµtion of this Conse~t Order and_ the payment of a penalty pursuant to this_ Consent Order, 

TRANSAMERICA waives its right to contest .the. allegations contained in this :Consent Order in any 

future actfons or licensing procedures with the Division; 

TRA}f~AMERICA agrees to pay a monetary .penalty of$30;000 pursuant to SDCL §§ 58-6-46 and 

58-4-28.1, in lieu of an administrative ·hearing and :Final D¢cision; 

TRANSAMERICA further agrees to conduct itself in acqordance wit.b the insurance Jaws and 

reg~lations ofthe State of South Dakota; 

TRANSAMERICA furthe( agrees that this Go11sent Order may be considered for the purpose of · · 

determining the_ appropriate sanction in any futur~ actions with the Division for any violc1.tions of the 

· laws or regulati~ns of the State ofSouth.Dako_ta ot for f~iling to ·abide by-any order of the Director; 

Wherefore, good cause appearing.from the foregoing,·iHs:hereby ORDERED that TRANSAfy1EiuCA 

: pay a monetary penalty in the ani6unt of $30;000 payable to ' 'South D~~ta bi vision of Insurance" for 

deposit in the gener~l fund of the State of S<>uth Dakota; and it i~ further 

· ORDERED that -TRANSAMERICA abide by the agr'eements made in this Consent Order; and it is . 

furtp~r 

ORDERED that the use of this Consent Order for competitive purposes by an insurance agent or third­

party administrator holding a license in_ the State of South Dakota, or by any company holding a 

Certificate of Authority, or by anyone on their behalf, may be deemed unfair <;:ompetition and be 

grounds for suspension or re:vocation of said licens·e or authority; a11d it is further 

ORDERED that the provisions of this Consent Order shall be effective from the date the Directo;r signs 
this Order. · · - -

(Signatures conta'iried on the foZ,.owing page) 
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Dated at Pierre, South Dakota t~is ljf1_ day of A~kc---: , 2019. 

~ ·· . . 

C:::::::Ca~ 
South Dakota ·Division of Insurance 

Tbe undersigned, on beha)fof TRANSAMERICA, represents that. the· company understands the tenns 
of this Consent Order and the waiver of its due process tights and that it voluntarjly enters into this . 
Consent Order. 

Dated this l't""" day of Nov,,...!:,, r , 2019. 

~(..:>~~ ~(c__) 

Signature of Authorized Representative 

. ;,.A Att..k.. t> . P ,'"' oc.c ·, 
Printed Name 

C._"'~e.(' : ~M.pl~°'"'&A... e)~~«- ­
. Title . 

Page 3 of3 · 


